Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0820 DI



)

DOUGLAS J. CHEATHAM and
)

L & C INVESTMENT GROUP, INC.,
)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


The license of L & C Investment Group, Inc. (“L & C”) is subject to discipline because 
L & C failed to satisfy a bond forfeiture judgment within six months.  Douglas Cheatham’s license is not subject to discipline.
Procedure


On May 24, 2005, the Director of Insurance (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Cheatham and L & C (together “Respondents”).  On October 13, 2005, the Director filed an amended complaint.  We scheduled the hearing for November 18, 2005.  By order dated October 24, 2005, we continued the hearing due to inability to obtain service and rescheduled the hearing for February 14, 2006.


On November 1, 2005, Cheatham and the registered agent for L & C were served copies of the complaint, our notice of complaint/notice of hearing, the amended complaint, and our 
order dated October 24, 2005.  On February 8, 2006, Respondents filed a motion for continuance.  We granted the motion and rescheduled the hearing for May 19, 2006.  On 
May 17, 2006, Respondents filed a  motion for continuance.  We granted the motion and rescheduled the hearing for October 10, 2006.  On October 10, 2006, Respondents filed a motion for continuance.  Respondents’ motions for continuance were based on a pending case in the Western District Court of Appeals.  We granted the motion and rescheduled the hearing for January 11, 2007.  On January 9, 2007, Respondents filed a motion for continuance, and the Director objected to the continuance.  We denied the motion for continuance.

On January 11, 2007, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Kevin Hall represented the Director.  Brian C. Greer, with the Law Office of Brian C. Greer, represented Respondents.  The matter became ready for our decision on April 12, 2007, the date the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Cheatham is currently licensed as a bail bond agent and has been licensed since September 22, 1998.
2. L & C, a Missouri corporation, is currently licensed as a general bail bond agent and has been licensed since December 13, 2001.
3. Cheatham was and continues to be the president of L & C.
Flemons’ Surety Bond

4. On December 5, 2003, the Circuit Court of Lafayette County, Missouri (“the Lafayette Circuit Court”) issued an order allowing either a surety or cash bond to be posted for the release of Antonio Flemons.  Because the judge intended to allow only a cash bond, this was a scrivener’s error.
5. On March 3, 2004, Jennifer Flemons, Mr. Flemons’ wife, remitted $9,999 (“the bail payment”) to Cheatham, who was acting on behalf of L & C.  The bail payment from Jennifer Flemons was for the purposes of posting a surety bail bond in the amount of $100,000 for 
Mr. Flemons.
6. On March 3, 2004, the clerk of the Lafayette Circuit Court accepted the surety bond posted by L & C for Mr. Flemons.  Mr. Flemons’ attorney advised Cheatham that the bond was “fine, and there was nothing wrong with it.”

7. On March 17, 2004, Mr. Flemons, through his attorney, filed a motion in the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District (“the Western District Appellate Court”) to enforce his surety bond.
8. The Lafayette Circuit Court requested leave of the Western District Appellate Court to enter an order nunc pro tunc, which was granted on May 28, 2004.  On June 2, 2004, the scrivener’s error was corrected, and the Lafayette Circuit Court then would not accept a surety bond for the release of Mr. Flemons.
9. Mr. Flemons was never released from prison due to any actions on the part of Respondents.  He remained incarcerated for the above referenced period.
10. At first, Jennifer Flemons requested that Respondents return the bail payment to her, but they did not.  Cheatham later offered to return varying amounts, including the full amount of the bail payment, to Jennifer Flemons.  She refused to accept the offers.
11. L & C, either in the contract it executed with Jennifer Flemons or in any other document, has never identified any grounds for withholding fees, expenses, charges or other form of compensation incurred or due in the course of the bail bond business when the bail bond does not secure the release of the person as intended.
Bond Forfeiture
12. Sometime before March 3, 2005, Cheatham, acting on behalf of L & C, posted a $100,000 bond for defendant Mark Anthony Wilson in the Circuit Court of Buchanan County, Missouri (Case No. 04CR73040) (“the Buchanan Circuit Court”).  Respondents used a standard state form in executing the bond and marked that the bond was a pre-trial bond.
13. Wilson was charged with second-degree drug trafficking, a felony.  In mid trial, Wilson changed his plea from not guilty to guilty and accepted a plea agreement.  The Buchanan Circuit Court gave Wilson a 30-day stay of execution with instructions to report to the Department of Corrections.  Wilson did not report, and the Buchanan Circuit Court took forfeiture on the L & C bond.
14. On March 3, 2005, the Buchanan Circuit Court issued a judgment against L & C in the sum of $100,000 for bond forfeiture.  The judgment is not against Cheatham.  L & C has never satisfied any portion of this judgment.
15. L & C appealed the bond forfeiture decision to the Western District Appellate Court, which denied the appeal.  L & C filed a motion for rehearing or transfer to the Missouri Supreme Court.  Both were denied.  L & C, at the time of the hearing, had filed a notice of intent to file a writ of certiorari to appeal to the United States Supreme Court.
16. Heartland Bonding posted a supersedeas bond on the $100,000 judgment on behalf of L & C.  The bond was accepted by the Buchanan Circuit Court, and it will pay the bond forfeiture judgment if L & C loses its appeal.

Conclusions of Law 


This Commission has jurisdiction over this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Respondents have committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Director cites the amended version of § 374.755,
 in arguing whether cause exists to discipline the licenses of Respondents.  Section 374.755, as cited in the Director’s amended complaint, became effective on January 1, 2005.  Because Respondents have continued to keep funds that may or may not belong to Jennifer Flemons, we rely on the more recent statute.

The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 374.755:


1.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license required by sections 374.695 to 374.775 or any person . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *

(5) Misappropriation of the premium, collateral, or other things of value given to a bail bond agent or general bail bond agent for the taking of bail, incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession licensed or regulated by sections 374.695 to 374.775;

(6) Violation of any provision of or any obligation imposed by the laws of this state, department of insurance rules and regulations, or aiding or abetting other persons to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations, or subpoenas[.]

Misappropriation is “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”
  When referring to an occupation, 
incompetency relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
 


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
 

Flemons’ Security Bond

The Director does not maintain that Respondents did anything wrong in posting the bond as originally authorized by the court.  The Director argues that Respondents’ continued retention of the $9,999 for a period exceeding 18 months indicates a clear intention to keep these funds and that this behavior constitutes misappropriation, incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, and misrepresentation.

The $9,999 payment that Respondents received from Jennifer Flemons was for the posting of a particular bond that would ultimately result in the release of her husband from incarceration. The Director argues that when the posting of that bond became an impossibility due to the court correcting its error, the contract executed between Respondents and Jennifer Flemons was void.  The Director argues that there was no intention by Ms. Flemons for 
Respondents to keep the bail payment when it became clear that her husband could not be released through the bond that Respondents posted with the court.


Respondents argue that they complied with the contract by posting the bond as set forth by the court.  Cheatham testified that he had offered to return varying amounts, including the full amount of the bail payment, to Jennifer Flemons, but he believed that he had the right to some compensation.  He testified:


Q:  Has it been your position from the beginning that you’re entitled to, if not all of the bond monies paid to you, at least some portion of those bond monies?

A:  I -- I have never, since the beginning, tried to keep all of it.  I feel that due to our time and effort and we did provide a service -- it was ultimately the Court’s -- the Court’s fault that the bond was messed up in the first place.  We did provide a service, and we should be reimbursed for our time, fuel, what have you.

Q:  In the normal and ordinary course of posting surety bail bonds in the state of Missouri, did you do everything in Mr. Flemons’ bond that you would do in a normal bond case?


A:  Yes, I did.

Q:  Have you ever been approached by anybody that said any of your actions with regards to posting the bond and submitting it to the Court have been improper, invalid, or void?

A:  No, I have not.


It is apparent from the testimony at the hearing that there were differences of opinion as to whether the bond premium was earned and that there were efforts or attempts ongoing to resolve these differences.  “A bail bond is a contract between the government, on the one side, and the principal and sureties, on the other.”
  The Director has failed to show that any contract was violated and failed to produce any such contract.  There is no dispute that Respondents filed 
a bond in compliance with the Lafayette Circuit Court’s original order and that the type of bond was only rendered invalid at a later time.  The Director produces no evidence or law that the filing of the bond, even if it did not result in the defendant’s release from prison, is not consideration for the bond payment.  The Director has failed to meet his burden to prove that the continual retention of the bail payment by Respondents is unauthorized or in violation of any contract.

We find that this conduct does not constitute misappropriation, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, or incompetence.  We find no cause for discipline under 
§ 374.755.1(5).
Bond Forfeiture

The Director argues that the failure to satisfy the Buchanan Circuit Court’s forfeiture judgment is cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(5) and (6).  The Director’s amended complaint alleges that this conduct is cause to discipline L & C, but does not allege that it is cause to discipline Cheatham.


Section 374.763 provides:


1.  If any final judgment ordering forfeiture of a defendant’s bond is not paid within a six-month period of time, the court shall extend the judgment date or notify the department of the failure to satisfy such judgment. . . .  The director may take action as provided by section 374.755, regarding the license of the surety and any bail bond agents writing upon the surety’s liability.
The bond forfeiture judgment issued against L & C on March 3, 2005, by the Buchanan Circuit Court is currently under appeal.  The bond forfeiture judgment is a final judgment,
 and L & C has never satisfied this judgment since it was issued, a period of time that exceeds six months.  Section 374.763.1 contains no language regarding appeals of judgments or supersedeas bonds.  
Respondents argue that the case is not “ripe” for decision because the Director should have waited until the end of the appeal process to instigate disciplinary proceedings.  Respondents cite no law requiring this, and we have found that even if an appeal is taken, a disciplinary action may proceed.
  L & C violated § 374.763.1, which is cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(6).


The Board also argues that the failure to pay the bond forfeiture judgment constitutes incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence or dishonesty, and is cause for discipline under 
§ 374.755.1(5).  The conduct is obviously intentional, so it is not negligence.  Considering that it is a single act,
 that the judgment has been legally appealed, and that arrangements have been made to pay the judgment if the case is finally resolved against L & C, we find that the Board has failed in its burden to prove that the conduct evidences incompetence, misconduct, or dishonesty.  We find no cause to discipline L & C under § 374.755.1(5).

Summary

There is cause to discipline L & C’s license under § 374.755.1(6).  There is no cause to discipline Cheatham.

SO ORDERED on July 17, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP
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